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Goals for Surveying

The survey aimed to understand community perceptions of safety and policing in Thunder Bay, providing a
foundation forinformed decision-making by local authorities and stakeholders. By capturing residents’ views,
the survey sought to identify key areas where safety efforts could be improved. This data provides critical
insights into how different demographic groups experience safety and interact with law enforcement.

Another goal was to assess community priorities for policing and public safety initiatives. These findings

offer guidance for allocating resources and shaping strategies that align with community expectations and
needs.

Finally, the survey aimed to identify barriers to trust and engagement with law enforcement. The results are
intended to support Thunder Bay Police Service in developing data-driven, community-centred strategies to
improve safety, foster trust, and enhance overall satisfaction with public safety efforts.

This is an annual recurring survey, which means efforts to address perceptions of public safety and
resident concerns can be measured year-over-year.
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Executive Summary

Disparities Across Demographics
e There are substantial differences in how younger and lower-income respondents perceive and experience policing, with concerns about
fairness and equity contributing to feelings of mistrust and reduced safety. These groups largely feelless safe, believe the police do not treat
everyone equally, and lack trust and confidence inlaw enforcement.

Perceptions of Crime and Safety
e Mostrespondents say they feel safe in Thunder Bay, though nearly half believe crime has increased over the past year. Findings also reveal
considerable differences in perceptions of safety across demographic groups, with younger and economically disadvantaged respondents
expressing greater concerns.

Priorities and Concerns
e Community members identify violence, illegal firearms, and drug-related issues as their top concerns for policing efforts. Aimost half of
respondents also say they want the police to prioritize patrolling neighbourhoods andinteracting with residents.

Barriers to Engagement
e Issues of trust and confidence in the police deter crime reporting and weaken relationships with law enforcement. Less than half of respondents
citywide feel police provide equitable services to allindividuals, and even fewer consider TBPS officers to be “very approachable.” Furthermore,
oneinfive respondents say they don’t feel they’re able to provide input to the Thunder Bay Police Service.Younger and lower-income individuals are
more likely to express these negative views.

Connecting to the Community
e Respondentsidentified a disconnect between the police and the communities they serve. Less than half of respondents are satisfied with the
Thunder Bay Police Service’s enforcement of the law, and only 9% of respondents believe TBPS collaborates effectively with the public.
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Report structure

O -l Methodology and Sample
O 2 Perception of Safety and Community Priorities
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Methodology

Sample

442 respondents were recruited online between October
28th and December18th, 2024 using targeted adson
various platforms (e.g., social media, apps for Android and
IOS) as well as online survey panels. Using data from
Statistics Canada, this survey employed quotas to match
the distribution of race, ethnicity, age, and genderin
Thunder Bay, ensuring that the sample represents the
entire population of the city.

Weighting

To make sure our sample is representative, a technique called
rake-weighting was used to balance out any remaining
differences between the makeup of the 442 survey
respondents and the community. This process servesas a
statistical safeguard against any demographic group being
overrepresented or underrepresented in the final score
calculations by giving overrepresented groups a lower weight
and underrepresented groups a higher weight in the analysis.
Note that rake weighting was not conducted for the

city-distributed responses.
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Zencity Sampling

Ourdata

Zencity’s sampling methods are designed to ensure datareliability and representativeness by using advanced weighting techniques

that account for the demographic composition of Thunder Bay. While the data from the self-distributed survey data provides valuable

input, it may not fully capture the diversity of perspectives across the population andis therefore largely excluded from our analysis.

Ourrepresentative approach ensures a balanced and comprehensive view of resident sentiment, enabling more nuanced insights to

support data-driven decisions.
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Perceptions of Safety and
Community Priorities



Half of respondents (54%) feel at least somewhat safe in Thunder Bay, though perceptions vary across
demographics. Older respondents report the highest sense of safety, while younger individuals say they feel less safe. Furthermore,
lower-income respondents feel less safe compared to those who have anincome of atleast $50K.

Q2: Overall, how safe do you feel in Thunder Bay?

11% 44% 13% 25% 8%

B Very safe Somewhat safe Neither safe nor unsafe Somewhat unsafe B Very unsafe

Female 48% 10% 26%

Male 41% 16% 22%

18-34 3D 36% 17% 32%

35-54 13% 38% 12% 27%

55+ 53% 1% 19%

$49,999 or less 36% 21% 27%
$50,000 to $149,999 52% 7% 19%
$150,000 or more 40% 12% 28%
Self distributed [ 43% 10% 27%
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Respondentsin areas 1and 2 were more likely to report that they feel safe in Thunder Bay than respondentsin
areas 3 and 4. Area 3 has the lowest score on approachability and willingness to contact the police service. This, and further analysis

on areadiscrepancies, is available on the dashboard.

Q1: Overall, how safe do you feel in Thunder Bay?

Area 2

Thunder Bay &
Oliver Paipoonge

Area 3

Area

Overall

Area 1

Area 2

Area 3

Area 4

Safety Rating
53%
61%
65%
46%

47%
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Almost half of respondents (49%) believe crime has increased to some extent in Thunder Bay, particularly
those in the 35-54 age group (56%). Only 9% of respondents citywide thought crime has decreased in the past 12 months. About
one in three think crime has stayed about the same.

Q3: Inyour opinion, in the past 12 months, has crime in Thunder Bay decreased, stayed the same, orincreased?

16%

33% 31% 6% Ex4 11%

B Significantly increased Somewhat increased Stayed the same Somewhat decreased M Significantly decreased Not sure

remale |G 31% 32% 6 @l 11% 1%
vale [IIEESE 36% 30% 7% 9%

18-34 30% 26% 5% 17%
35-54 33% 34% B 6% 1%
55+ 34% 34% 9% W 0% 2%
$49,999 or less 29% 36% 7% X 7%
$50,000 to $149,999 38% 30% 8% |l 12% 1%
$150,000 or more 23% 37% 6% B 6%
Self distributed 33% 29% 7% ] % 1%
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A majority (64%) of respondents citywide feel that police presence in their neighbourhood is too low. This is
especially true for low-income respondents (74%) and women (67%). Furthermore, only one in fifty respondents citywide feel
police presence is too high. Roughly a third of respondents citywide think police presence is about right.

Q10: Thinking about the police presence in your neighbourhood, do you feel that it is too high, too low, or about right?

1% 34% 47%

® Far too high Too high About right Too low B Far too low

Female 32% 52% 0%

Male ] 37% 41% 1%

18-34 39% 36% 0%

35-54 34% 42% 0%

55+ | 31% 57% [ 11%

$49,999 or less 24% 54% _ 0%
$50,000 to $149,999 [ 40% 46% [ 12% RS
$150,000 or more 34% 40% [ 20% [
Self distributed [ 33% 44% 1%

« Zencity



A majority of respondents (57%) identify drug use as a top issue, especially among those with an income under
$150K. Gangs (45%), theft, burglary, and break-ins (35%) rank are also highly reported issues. About one in five (19%) residents are
concerned about car theft and break-ins. Violence and assault (15%) are also viewed as as an area Thunder Bay PS should prioritize.
Sexual harassment/assault is cited much more frequently among women (10%) than men (4%).

Q4: What are the top issues or problems that you would like the Thunder Bay Police Service to deal
with?

Drug use | 579 Group Druguse

cangs NN < 5°-

Overall 57%
Theft, burglary, and break-ins | ENESE -
. $150K ormore 45%
violence NN -7
Car theft and car break ins | NG | NGNGB 10°- $15K-$149K 60%
Traffice safety issues || GGczlE 17 Under $50K 66%

Assault NN 15
Hate crime _ 13%
Group Sexual harassment/assault
Vandalism _ 12%
Intimate partner violence [ 8% Female 10%
Sexual harassment/assault - 8%

other | 62

None of these are an issue I 1%

Male 4%

Higher

Zencity
Lower Note: Self-distributed data were excluded from this analysis



A majority (58%) of respondents want police to prioritize investigating and solving violent crimes and illegal firearms,
especially those with an income under $150,000. Almost half (49%) of respondents prioritize neighbourhood patrolling and more
interaction with residents. Responding to 911 calls (30% citywide) is emphasized less by those 55 or older. Roughly a quarter (26%)
of residents citywide prioritize enforcement of property crimes such as car break-ins and theft.

Q7: Inyour opinion, which of the following would you like the police to prioritize?

Investigating and solving violent

b . L 58% N .
crimes and illegal firearms _ In.vestlga'flng and s.olvmg Responding to 911
violent crimes and illegal calls
. . firearms
Patrolling neighbourhoods and 499
interacting with residents =
Overall 58% 30%
Responding to 911 calls _ 30% 18-34 55% 32%
. 35-54 56% 39%
Enforcement of property crimes - 26% 0 0
such as car break ins and theft 554 62% 24%
. . [o)
Enforcing traffic laws - 13% Uk sl 2% Ao
$50K-$150K 60% 27%
Other 5%
$150K or more 42% 44%
Higher Zencity

Lower Note: Self-distributed data were excluded from this analysis



Roughly half (52%) of respondents believe more police presence is important for keeping their
community safe, but this is slightly less common among those under 35 (40%). Improved response times (34%) are also important.
About a quarter of respondents place importance on working with diverse people and communities (25%) and using data to target
issues (24%). Very few older respondents place importance on educating the community on crime prevention.

Qé: Which of the following police actions are most important for keeping your community safe?

More police presence

Improved response times

Working with diverse people 259
and communities o
Using data to target issues _ 24%

Being welcoming and
voroachasic NN >
Educating the community 12%
on crime prevention 2

Other 8%

Note: Self-distributed data were excluded from this analysis

Group More police presence
Overall 52%
18-34 40%
35-54 56%
55+ 59%
Group Improved response times
Overall 34%
18-34 299%
35-54 45%
55+ 32%
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Almost half (44%) of respondents said that the police play a critical role in improving community
safety. Outside of the police, efforts to address addiction (52%), mental health issues (49%), and housing (36%) are popular.
Women are more likely to favour addiction services and support than men, and respondents under 35 are less likely to support mental
health and wellness services. By far, the largest discrepancy among demographic groups was affordable housing vs. income.

Q5: In your opinion, which of the following play the most critical role inimproving community safety in

Overall 52%
Female 60%
Male 42%
Overall 49%
18-34 41%
35-54 54%
55+ 52%

Group Affordable Housing

Overall 36%
Under $50k 47%
$50K-$150K 36%
$150K ormore 25%
Higher
Lower Note: Self-distributed data were excluded from this analysis

Thunder Bay?

Addiction services and support ||| |l -:°-
Mental health and wellness services ||| NG -
poice I
Affordable housing || NN :5°-
Community and social services ||| GGG 21
Food security || NN 15%
Family and youth services [Jjij 10%
Education institutions [ 6%
Multicultural services JJj 3%
Faith institutions [ 2%
oOther [} 4%

None of these increase community safety - 5%
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Engagement with the
Police



A large majority (82%) of respondents would be willing to contact the police if they were a victim of
a crime or were worried about something. Notably, respondents under the age of 35 are considerably less likely to say they would be
“very willing” to contact the police (33% vs 60% citywide). Only 6% of respondents citywide said that they would not be willing at
all to contact the police, but this number is more than doubled for respondents under 35 (14%).

Q8: How willing would you be to contact the Thunder Bay Police Service if you were a victim of crime or
were worried about something?

60% 22% 10% 6% 2%

B Very willing Fairly willing Not very wiling B Not willing at all Don't know

Femaic [ S 22% 10% 2%
valc 23% 8% 2%
18-34 33% 35% 16% 2%
35-54 61% 24% 9% 1%

o5+ - S IS eE | 0% 2%
549,999 o less 23% 14% 3%
550,000 to 149,200 S S 24% 9% 2%
5150000 or more S S S 0%
Self distributed 62% 20% 1% 2%

« Zencity



78% of respondents said that nothing happened to them which they considered a crime. Of
the 22% who said something did happen to them, more than 60% reported it to the police. However, a little more than one in four
respondents who said something happened to them did not go on to reportit.

Q22: During the last six months, did you report to the Thunder Bay Police Service something that
happened to you that you thought was a crime?

B Nothing happened to me Yes B Something happened to me, but | did not report it

Female 16%
Male 17%
18-34 76% 16%
35-54 68% 24%
5o+ 12%
549,999 o ess 22%
550,000 10 $145,999 15%
$150,000 o more 22%
Self distributed 72% 19%
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More than half (51%) of respondents want greater assurance of follow-up and feedback after
they report a crime. Almost half of respondents (45%) believe greater trust and confidence in the police would increase their
willingness to report. More visible police presence in the community (32%) and faster response times (32%) were also common.
Roughly one in twenty said that nothing would make them more willing to report a crime.

Q9: Which, if any, of the following would make you more willing to contact the Thunder Bay Police
Service if you were a victim of crime or were worried about something?

Assurance of follow up and feedback after a report _ 51%
Greater trust and confidence in the police _ 45%
More visible police presenece in the community _ 32%
Faster response times _ 32%
More ways to report a crime _ 18%
Better understanding of how to report a non emergency crime _ 18%
Increased anonymity when making reports _ 16%
Simpler reporting procedures _ 11%
orter I 1% — Lo

Nothing would make me more willing - 6%

Zencity
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Younger respondents (18-34) are more likely to say greater trust and confidence in the police
would make them more willing to report a crime (51%), but this is less true for those above the age of 55 (32%). This suggests
increasing trust and confidence in the police among young residents may improve relations. Additionally, those in the 35-54 age
group are substantially less likely to say that more ways of reporting a crime would make them more willing to do so (5%).

Q9:Which, if any, of the following would make you more willing to contact the Thunder Bay Police
Service if you were a victim of crime or were worried about something?

Greater trust and confidence in the police More ways toreport a crime

Overall 45% 18%
18-34 51% 20%
35-54 46% 5%
55+ 32% 27%
Higher Zencity

Lower Note: Self-distributed data were excluded from this analysis



A majority (52%) of respondents said that Thunder Bay Police Service officers are at least reasonably
approachable. Only 7% of respondents citywide said that officers are not approachable at all. However, respondents under the age
of 35 consider officers to be substantially less approachable compared to the city at large.

Q19: How approachable are the Thunder Bay Police Service officers?

30%

22%

Reasonably approachable

Female
Male

18-34 8% 18%

@ Very approachable

35-54 19%
55
$49,999 or less
$50,000 to $149,999
$150,000 or more

Self distributed 30%

28%

34%

26%

32%

21%
35%

Moderately approachable

37%
20%

36%
27%

16%

Somewhat approachable

17%
16%

27%

19%

14%

11%

16% 9%

B Not approachable | don't know

14%
15%

10%

9%
1%

15% BEEE 5
9% 0% W 1% 2%
18% 6%
15% 12%
10% K %
7%

17%
13%
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Less than half (40%) of respondents said that Thunder Bay police provide the same quality of service to all
individuals. 35% of respondents citywide disagree with this statement to some extent. Neutral and negative sentiment is particularly
pronounced among those under 35 (72%) and low-income respondents (62%).

Q12: Thunder Bay police provide the same quality of service to all individuals.

13% 27% 20% 19% 16% 5%
B Strongly agree Agree Neither agree nor disagree Disagree W Strongly disagree | don't know

Female 25% 20% 22% 7%
Male 30% 20% 16%
12% 20% 19%

35-54 [JIER 26% 19% 26% | 16% i3
565+ 36% 20% 16% 8%

$49,999 or less 25% 22% 20%
$50,000 to $149,999 30% 18% 19% 7%
$150,000 or more 23% 19% 29% | 12% O
Self distributed 27% 16% 28% 5%
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A large majority (68%) of respondents feel that the Thunder Bay police would treat them with respect if they had contact
with them for any reason. Only 13% of respondents citywide disagreed with this statement, but those under the age of 35 were

considerably more likely to disagree (26%).

Q13: Thunder Bay police would treat you with respect if you had contact with them for any reason.

25% 43%

16%

B Strongly agree Agree Neither agree nor disagree Disagree W Strongly disagree

Female 42% 15%

Male 45% 15%

18-34 41% 15% 14%
35-54 24% 37% 20%
55+ 4%

$49,999 or less 48% 11%
$50,000 to $149,999 45% 15%

$150,000 or more 36% 16%

Self distributed 34% 37% 13%

8
8%

% Wl 4%

13% P 4%

13%
10%

8%

8%

14%
7% W

9% ExA3%

| don't know

2%
2%
2%

2%

1%
2%
3%

3%

3%

3%
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Similar to the previous question, 44% of respondents agreed that the Thunder Bay police treat individuals with
respect regardless of who they are. However, 29% of respondents citywide disagreed with this statement. This negative sentiment
was felt by almost half (47%) of those under 35. One in five respondents citywide said they neither agreed nor disagreed.

Q11: Thunder Bay police treatindividuals withrespect regardless of who they are.

13%

31% 21%

B Strongly Agree
Female 27% 23%

Agree Neither agree nor disagree

Male 37% 20%
18-34 20% 18% 20%

35-54 23% 23%
55+ 45%
$49,999 or less 31% 20%
$50,000 to $149,999 34% 20%
$150,000 or more 31% 20%

Self distributed 19% 30% 18%

Disagree W Strongly disagree

17% 12% 5%

| don't know

16% 9%
16% 2%

I TR -
27% [ 11% PR
22% 8% 8%
1% 7%
15% 5%
27% | 6% A2

15% 5%
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47% of respondents feel that they are able to provide input to the Thunder Bay Police Service to some degree.
More than one in four (28%) were neutral, and roughly one in five (20%) disagreed to some extent. Low-income respondents were
more likely to disagree or strongly disagree (28%) compared to the city at large.

Q14: | feelthat | am able to provide input to the Thunder Bay Police Service.

13% 34% 28% 12% 8% 6%

B Strongly agree Agree Neither agree nor disagree Disagree W Strongly disagree | don't know
Female 29% 31% 10% 9%
Male 41% 24% 12% 2%
18-34 [JIEER 29% 32% 15% 3%
35-54 32% 27% 16% 5%
55+ 39% 27% 7% 8%
$49,999 or less 28% 21% 17% 8%
$50,000 to $149,999 40% 26% 1% 6%
$150,000 or more 28% 26% 15% [ 1% §4
Self distributed 21% 31% 23% 12% 4%
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Less than half (45%) of respondents citywide are satisfied with the Thunder Bay Police Service’s enforcement of the
law, whereas a little more than one in five (22%) said they were dissatisfied. This negative sentiment was more common among
respondents under 35 (26%) and low-income respondents (28%). Roughly one in three (32%) respondents citywide were neutral.

Q17: How satisfied are you with the Thunder Bay Police Service’s enforcement of the law?

10% 35% 32% 18% 4%

B Very satisfied Satisfied Neutral Dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied

Female 34% 37% 15%
Male 38% 28% 19%
18-34 AR 27% 30% 31%
35-54 25% 42% 18%

55+ 47% 27% 10% 1B 2%

$49,999 or less 37% 30% 24% B
$50,000 to $149,999 38% 30% 13%
$150,000 or more 33% 31% 22%
Self distributed 16% 31% 24% 20%
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Almost half (46%) of respondents had no contact with police in the last 12 months. More than one in five
(21%) reported their most recent contact with the police came from calling 911. Some spoke with an officer at home or at work (14%),
but fewer reported actually going to the police station (8%). Very few respondents encountered an officer through the RIDE program
(4%). Even fewer were stopped by an officer for a traffic violation (3%) or were charged by a police officer (2%).

Q15: What was the most recent contact you had with the Thunder Bay Police Service in the last 12
months?

I didn't have any contact in the last 12 months 46%

Called 911 21%

Spoke with an officer at home or at work 14%

Spoke with an officer on the street 9%

Went to the police station - 8%

Encountered officer through RIDE program - 4%

Stopped by an officer for a traffic violation - 3%

Charged by a police officer . 2%

Other _ 11% Community meetings were the most
g common response in the “other” category

Zencity
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Older respondents (58%) and those with lower income (52%) are more likely to report having had no contact with
the police in the past 12 months. In contrast, younger adults (40%) and those with higher income (31%) are more likely to report
police contact.

Q15: What was the most recent contact you had with the Thunder Bay Police Service in the last 12
months?

Ididn't have any contact in the last 12 months

Overall 46%
18-34 40%
35-54 31%
55+ 58%
$150K or more 31%
$50K-$150K 47%
$50K orless 52%

Zencity
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A slight majority (54%) of respondents citywide said that the Thunder Bay Police Service is at least somewhat prompt
when responding to 911 calls. Less than one in twenty (4%) said the police are very prompt. A considerable portion (22%) of

respondents said that the police are not prompt, especially respondents aged 35-54 (30%) and higher-income respondents (29%).
Roughly a quarter of respondents citywide didn’t know.

Q18: How prompt is the Thunder Bay Police Service at responding to calls?

4% 20% 17% 13% 22% 24%
B Very prompt Reasonably prompt Moderately prompt Somewhat prompt @ Not prompt | don't know
Female 20% 17% 15% 24%
male [l 21% 19% 1% 23% 3%
1834 I 12% 23% 19% 24% 3%
35-54 [ 17% 21% 13% 16% 3%
55+ 27% 12% 1% 28%
$49,999 or less 24% 26% 1% 19%
$50,000 to $149,999 22% 12% 13% 25%
$150,000 or more 15% 26% 15% 12%
Self distributed 17% 14% 14% 23%
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Of the respondents who had contact with the Thunder Bay Police Service in the past 12 months, almost half (49 %) felt they
were treated respectfully to alarge extent by the officer or staff member. Low-income respondents (33%) and those under the age
of 35 (37%) were less likely to say this. 7% of respondents citywide said they were not treated with respect at all, and 2% preferred
not to say.

Q16: Thinking back to your most recent interaction with a Thunder Bay Police Service officer or staff
member, to what extent were you treated respectfully?

49% 28% 14% 7%

B To alarge extent ™ To some extent = To a small extent B Not at all Prefer not to say

Female 30% 8% 4%
Male 24% 21% 0%
18-34° 29% 21% 3%
35-54 54% 26% 10% 3%

55+ 28% 12%°°H 3% 2%
$49,999 or less* 36% 18% 3%
$50,000 to $149,999* 29% 14% 2%
150,000 o more 23% 10% 0%
Self distributed 56% 21% 12% 2%

Zencity
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About one in three (32%) respondents said that the Thunder Bay PS builds relationships with community
members. About one in eight (12%) said the Thunder Bay Police Service doesn’t do this at all. Furthermore, respondents under the
age of 35 (23%) and low-income respondents (17%) also said the police don’t do this at all. 30% of respondents citywide said they
didn’t know.

Q20: To what extent does the Thunder Bay Police Service build relationships with community members
and groups?

22% 27% 12% 30%

B To a great extent Mostly = A little B Not at all | don't know

Female 22% 29% 27%
Male 23% 23% 32%
18-34 [P 12% 29% 29%
3554 D 19% 32% 31%
55+ 30% 23% 27%
$49,999 or less 18% 34% 17%
$50,000 to $149,999 24% 25% 34%
$150,000 or more 20% 25% 30%
Self distributed 16% 25% 27% 21%
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Less than one in ten (9%) respondents said that the Thunder Bay Police Service work with the public to
address their concerns, and even fewer (3%) of those under the age of 35 said this. In contrast, 12% of respondents citywide and
more than one in five (21%) of respondents under the age of 35 said the Thunder Bay Police Service doesn’t work with the public to
address their concerns at all. 23% of respondents citywide said they didn’t know.

Q21: To what extent does the Thunder Bay Police Service work with the public to address their

concerns?
22% 34% 12% 23%
B To a great extent Mostly = A little B Not at all | don't know
Female 20% 34% 22%
Male 25% 31% 25%
1634 [IINTS% 34% 27% 3%
3554 ED 13% 42% 23%
55+ 31% 20% 21%
$49,999 or less 21% 38% 14%
$50,000 to $149,999 25% 30% 27%
$150,000 or more 20% 41% 21%
Self distributed 13% 25% 28% 17%

Zencity



Respondents overwhelmingly emphasized a need for increased police presence (404 mentions), followed

by greater community engagement (197 mentions).

Q24: What is the number one thing you think the Thunder Bay Police Service could do to improve?

Increased police presence 404 “We need more police presence in high crime areas...”

197 “We need more police available to respond to crimes

Community engagement
even if they are not deemed a priority call”

177

Public Safety
“We need more police officers! There are not enough

Respectful policing practices - 127 police to meet the demands and still reach out to the
community, visit schools, be present in a proactive
Response times - 110 way.

Transparency - 66 “Iknow they do go to schools and have a presence there
to help students relate to police. Perhaps going to other
. o centres, and walk through and just talk to the people...
Education and training - 56 senior centres, assisted living... neighborhood rec
centres....

Link to open text responses

Zencity
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Focus on Indigenous
population response



As part of the survey methodology, Zencity analysis exclude self distribution, focusing on residents that do not interact with the
police service on aregularbasis.

*Given Thunder Bay population size, and the low percentage of Indigenous over 18 in the census - the following scores are
based on a small sample size and may not be reliable.

Thunder Bay Indigenous*
i ?

Overall, how safe do you feelin Thunder Bay? 13% 339% 14% 539%
Inyour opinion, in the past 12 months, has crime in Thunder Bay decreased, stayed

the same, orincreased? 31% 49% 27% 59%
How. willing would you be to contact th(_a Thunder Bay Police Service if you were a victim 2% 16% 5% 30%
of crime or were worried about something?

II—al]a/vr\)/ satisfied are you with the Thunder Bay Police Service’s enforcement of the 32% 229% 25% 359%
How promptis the Thunder Bay Police Service at responding to calls? 41% 35% 47% 42%

Zencity



Thunder Bay

Indigenous*

Which, if any, of the following would make you
more willing to contact the Thunder Bay Police
Service if you were a victim of crime orwere
worried about something? (select all that apply,
randomize)

Thinking about the police presenceinyour
neighbourhood, do you feel thatitis too high, too
low, orabout right?

Assurance of follow-up and feedback after a
report - 51%

Greater trust and confidence in the police - 45%

Fartoolow and toolow - 64%
Aboutright - 34%

Far too high and too high - 2%

Fartoolow and toolow -77%
Aboutright -18%

Far too high and too high - 5%

Zencity



Thunder Bay Indigenous*

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Thunder Bay police treat individuals with respect regardless of who they are 27% 29% 16% 54%
Thunder Bay police provide the same quality of service to all individuals 24% 36% 18% 59%
Thunder Bay police would treat you with respect if you had contact with them for 19% 13% 22% 34%
any reason

| feelthat|am able to provide input to the Thunder Bay Police Service 13% 13% 43% 25%

i ' ?
How approachable are the Thunder Bay Police Service officers? 25% 239% 7% 58%
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Thunder Bay

Indigenous*

To what extent does the Thunder Bay Police Service build relationships with
community members and groups?

To what extent does the Thunder Bay Police Service work with the public to address
theirconcerns?

During the last six months, did you report to the Thunder Bay Police Service
something that happened to you that you thought was a crime?

30% 39%

23% 46%

No; something happened to me,
butldid notreportit - 6%

24% 62%

16% 70%

No; something happened to me,
butldid notreportit - 9%
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Thunder Bay

Indigenous*

In your opinion, which of the following play the
most critical role inimproving community safety in
Thunder Bay? (select up to 3)

Which of the following police actions are most
important for keeping your community safe?
(selectupto?2)

Addiction services and support - 52%

Mental health and wellness Services -49%

Affordable Housing - 36%

Food Security -15%

More police presence -52%

Improved response times - 34%

Addiction services and support - 60%

Mental health and wellness Services -54%

Affordable Housing - 33%

Police - 31%

Working with diverse
communities - 52%

people and

More police presence - 41%

Zencity



Thunder Bay Indigenous*

In your opinion, which of the following would you Investigating and solving violent crimes Investigating and solving violent crimes and
like the police to prioritize? (select up to 2) andillegal firearms - 58% illegal firearms - 64%

Patrolling neighbourhoods and interacting Responding to 911 calls - 49%
with residents - 49%

What was the most recent contact you had with | didn’t have any contact in the last 12 | | didn’t have any contact in the last 12
the Thunder Bay Police Service inthelast 12 months - 46% months - 37%
months? (Select all that apply)

Called 911 - 20% Called 911 - 20%
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| Open comments categories

The open comment feed includes self distribution comments as well. The following examples of Indigenous populations
responses to the question: What is the number one thing you think the Thunder Bay Police Service could do to improve?

Leading Topics (3) BETA

Leading Topics (3 BETA
Presence

v 234 responses Law Enforcement
v 18 responses
N

Law Enforcement

Vv 216 responses Presence

Vv 16 responses
—
—_—

Public Safety

Response
Y~ 144 responses g

Thunder Bay S —— Indigenous* ¥ 13responses
——
Response Relations
v
103 responses v 9responses
I — —_—
Crime Prevention Public Safety
Y~ 90 responses Y~ 9responses
— —
Support Support
v 89 responses Vv 9responses
E—— 4 N
Transparency Transparency
v 76 responses V' 8responses
S
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| Open comments examples

Dec 8, 2024 - Area: Area 1
Male, 18-34, White/Prefer Not To Say

Need to hire and train more officers. Current Officers also need much more
support and assistance for their critical stress injuries incurred while serving.

Officer Increase
Dec 4, 2024 - Area: Area 2
Nonbinary, 18-34, Prefer Not To Say

Friendly to all races , treat everyone fairly and same not by bias. Actually
answer house calls on family abuse.

Nov 29, 2024 - Area: Area 1
Female, 18-34, White

Meaningful trust building and reconciliation actions with Indigenous people,
with a stress on decolonizing your policies and practices and cracking down
on systemic racism and violence by your officers and the local policing
system as a whole.

Oct 31, 2024 . Area: Area 3
Male, 18-34, Ethnicity Not Provided

Treat indigenous people with respect and like they are actual people. We
constantly get disregarded as drunk or high when dealing with the police
and the stereotypes they believe about us is beyond frustrating. Not only do
they disregard what we have to say, most of the time we are the ones being
blamed for a crime we did not commit. You have said that with the new chief
there will be changes, but i have yet to see them put in action. It feels like the
police force only respects the white and the rich population. We deserve
respect and safety

Indigenous Relations

Nov 27, 2024 - Area: Area 1
Female, 18-34, White

More involvement with the community and working with First Nations people
and have less of a initial thought that First Nations are jsut drunks or
homeless and more that they went through residential schools, lost family
members and their culture and need mental support. Also being more
involved and kinder to individuals they come in contact with. More
understanding.

Indigenous Relations Compassion Presence Community Relations

Nov 14, 2024 - Area: Area 1 .
Female, 35-54, Ethnicity Not Provided

Interacting with our most vulnerable in the community in a helpful way. Treat
them with respect or how you would want your own child treated if they were
in that situation and trust me they could be in that same predicament with
just a couple bad decisions.

Oct 29, 2024 - Area: Area 1 N
Female, 55+, Ethnicity Not Provided

again -we do not have enough police- they are dealing with so many issues
and i think they are doing a great job especially with nailing dealers -drugs
etc. the work that goes into this behind the scenes must be phenomonal.
They work hard at trying to locate missing people - they face a wall when it
comes to getting information on any missing case because people do not
come forward with what they know - even annonymously - i think the police
force having to undergo another deep dive because NAN is demanding the
thunder bay police be disbanded.- is totally uncalled for -and | am
Indigenous.Do not disband this police force- they are OVERWORKED, and
need more support with increased members

< Zencity
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05

‘Context’ for city
scores



Zencity runs a standardised public survey with multiple cities and counties (i.e. Blockwise). As the Pulse survey
for Thunder Bay was crafted specifically to the city, full Benchmarking is not available. Several questionsin the
Pulse survey are identical. For context, bellow are some examples of other cities scores:

Thunder Bay Lansing, MI Bloomington, IL Vancouver, WA
How willing are you to contact the police department if
you were a victim of a crime or were worried about 16% 23% 17% 21%
something?
Thunder Bay Police would treat you withrespect if you 13% 15% 13% 12%
had contact with them forany reason.
Thunder Bay Police Provide the same quality of service 36% 24% 21% 18%
to allindividuals.
During the last 6 months did you report to the Thunder 78% 6% 4% 9% 84% 7% 78% 10%

Bay Police Service something that happened to you
which you thought was a crime?
(No, nothing happened to me / Yes, something happened and | didn’t report it)

Zencity
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04
Summary



The report highlights significant disparities in perceptions of safety and trust in law enforcement across Thunder Bay, particularly
among younger and lower-income residents.

These groups are less likely to feel safe or believe the police treat all individuals equally, and they’re more likely to express
mistrust and alack of confidence inlaw enforcement. Compoundingissues like these contribute to underreporting of crimes
and underscore broader, citywide challenges in fostering equitable and inclusive safety for alldemographics.

While addressing violent crimes and increasing neighbourhood patrols remain citywide priorities, many see broader social
issues like addiction, mental health, and housing as critical to enhancing safety and well-being.

These findings highlight opportunities to further explore disparities in safety perceptions and trust among younger residents
and those with lowerincomes. By delving deeperinto resident sentiment and identifying specific areas of concern, thereis
potential to uncover more actionable insights that can guide future strategies. Continuing to examine engagement,
communication, and service equity will provide a clearer understanding of how to foster stronger connections and support a
safer, more cohesive community.
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Link to Questionnaire
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https://docs.google.com/document/d/1zV5EJKicUaBjfp92Tfzq84Ag-LnG1Kb1LFo4bcrSJMQ/edit?usp=sharing

